

SECTION XI  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON : 11.9.2015  
COURT NO.: 3  
ITEM NO. : 51

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 11429, 15109 OF  
1996 AND 18407-08 OF 1996**

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5 in SLP (C) No. 11429 of 1996**

(Application for direction in SLP No. 11429/1996)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7 in SLP (C) No. 11429 of 1996**

(Application for impleadment filed by Mr. Renjit HB)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7 IN SLP No. 15109/1996**

(Application for direction filed by Dr. Subramanian Swamy, in-person)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8 IN SLP No. 15109/1996**

(Application for direction filed by Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Advocate)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 9 IN SLP No. 15109/1996**

(Application for Invention filed by Mr. Guzail Ahmad Ayyubi, Advocate)

MOHAMMAD HASHIM ETC.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMI & ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.08.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“A letter has been circulated by the learned counsel for the Union of India seeking adjournment for filing reply to the application for directions.

It would be open to the concerned parties to file reply to the application for directions within three weeks from today.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within three weeks thereafter.

List the matters on 11th September, 2015. .”

It is submitted that Ms. Sushma Suri, Counsel for Respondent No.3 i.e. Union of India, and Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Counsel for the Respondent No. 4 i.e. State of Uttar Pradesh has on 28.8.2015, and 1.9.2015 respectively filed reply in I.A No. 5 in SLP (c) NO. 11429 and the same stands included in the SLP Paper Books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Petitioner has on 3.9.2015 filed reply to I.A No. 5 in SLP (c) No. 11429 of 1996 and the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete in all the matters.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

1. Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.
2. Mr. A. Bhattacharjee, Adv.
3. Mr. P. Parameswaran, Adv.
4. Mr. Ashok K. Srivastawa, Adv.
5. Mr. Kamendra Misra, Adv.
6. Dr. Subramanian Swamy, in-person

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**